## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## ORDINANCE NO. 26-2022 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 2 "ADMINISTRATION", ARTICLE VIII "POLICIES AND PROCEDURES", SECTION 2-80 "FEES CHARGED FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN**, that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey held in the Municipal Building on October 18, 2022, and the same shall come up for final passage at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body to be held on November 4, 2022 at 8AM, at which time any persons interested shall be given the opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance. Copies of this Ordinance are available in the Clerk's Office located at 101 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, New Jersey.

## Purpose/Summary of Ordinance No. 26-2022:

WHEREAS, to remain consistent with the newly established Chapter 27 'Business Insurance Registration' program, the Borough will implement a fee for the administration of the registration program. An annual fee for registration of the certificate of insurance per Chapter 27 shall be \$20.00.

Breeanna Smith, RMC Municipal Clerk